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INTRODUCTION 

Stockholm Convention 

Introduction 
Persistent Organic Pollutants (POPs) 

• Global agreement under the United Nations 
Environment Programme (UNEP) that will reduce 
or eliminate emissions 

Obligations under the Convention 

• Detailed in Articles (30 articles) 

Current and proposed actions 

• National Implementation Plans 

• Researches done under the Convention 
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INTRODUCTION 

Bibliometric analysis 

Introduction What is Bibliometrics? 

• Quantitative evaluation of academic 
researches 

The aim of Bibliometrics 

• To decide what research should be made 
and  supported 

• A library faced with collection decisions 

• A government office weighing national 
research needs 
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AIM OF THE STUDY 

Aim of the study 

To assess scientific profile of researches about POPs 
in Turkey 

To quantify the publications outputs using 
bibliometric analysis 

To identify research trends by simple content 
analysis 

To specify research needs under the Stockholm 
Convention 
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DATA SOURCES AND METHODS 

  
Research 

trends 
 

  
Bibliometric 
data analysis 

 

Part-I Part-I Part-II Part-II 
Data sources and methods 
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DATA SOURCES AND METHODS 

Bibliometric data analysis 

Total number of 
publications 

310 

Bibliometric data analysis 
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DATA SOURCES AND METHODS 

Bibliometric data analysis 

Bibliometric data analysis 
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DATA SOURCES AND METHODS 

Research trends 

Main 
 topics 

Transformation/Treatment 

Fate/Transport/ 
Receptor 
Modeling 

Toxicity and Health 
Management 

Physical and Chemical Properties 

Method 
development 

Occurrence/Monitoring/Evaluation 

Research trends 
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RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

Performance of publications 

• Document type and language of publication 

• Characteristics of publication outputs 

• Distribution of publications in journals 

• Institutional distribution and international 
collaborations 

• Keyword analysis 

Research trends 

Results and discussion 
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RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

Document type 

Performance of publications 
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Article 
92% 

Meeting 
Abstract 

4% 

Review 
1% 

Proceedings 
Paper 

1% Book Section 
2% 
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RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

Language of publication 

English 
(307) 

German 
(2) 

Turkish 
(1) 

Performance of publications 
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RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

Characteristics of publication outputs 

Performance of publications 

12/23 12/23 POP Awareness Workshop | Kuşadası/AYDIN 

0 

5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

30 

35 

40 

45 

1
9

8
0

 

1
9

8
1

 

1
9

8
2

 

1
9

8
3

 

1
9

8
4

 

1
9

8
5

 

1
9

8
6

 

1
9

8
7

 

1
9

8
8

 

1
9

8
9

 

1
9

9
0

 

1
9

9
1

 

1
9

9
2

 

1
9

9
3

 

1
9

9
4

 

1
9

9
5

 

1
9

9
6

 

1
9

9
7

 

1
9

9
8

 

1
9

9
9

 

2
0

0
0

 

2
0

0
1

 

2
0

0
2

 

2
0

0
3

 

2
0

0
4

 

2
0

0
5

 

2
0

0
6

 

2
0

0
7

 

2
0

0
8

 

2
0

0
9

 

2
0

1
0

 

2
0

1
1

 

2
0

1
2

 

2
0

1
3

 

2
0

1
4

 

N
u

m
b

e
r 

o
f 

p
u

b
li

ca
ti

o
n

s 

Years 

Before Stockholm Convention: 31 

149 112 18 

After Stockholm Convention: 279 
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RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

Distribution of publications in journals 

Performance of publications 
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*impact factors (2012) 
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1.11 

3.14 

2.53 1.59 

5.26 2.05 
6.25 1.56 

3.15 
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RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

Institutional distribution 

Performance of publications 
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RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

International collaboration 

Performance of publications 
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USA 
39% 

Germany 
32% 

England 
9% 

Denmark 
3% 

Egypt 
11% Canada 

6% 
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RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

Keyword analysis 

Performance of publications 
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PCBs 

35.2% 

OCPs 

48.1% 

PBDE 

4.5% 

PCDDs/Fs 

23.6% 

PFOA/S 

0.7% 

Chlorinated 

naphthalenes 

0.3% 

Hexachlorobutadiene 

2.3% 

Pentachlorophenol 

3.2% 

PBBs 

0.3% 

RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

POPs groups 
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Research trends 

0% 

Hexabromocyclododecane 

Short-chained chlorinated paraffins 
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RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

Main research topics 
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RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

Sampling sites 

Research trends 
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Urban 
36% 

Industrial 
32% 

Rural 
14% 

Agricultural 
10% 

Subrural 
6% 

Reference 
2% 
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RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

Environmental matrices 

Research trends 
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Air 
25% 

Sediment 
20% 

Soil 
18% 

Sludge 
2% 

Other (ash, stack gas) 
2% 

Water/Wastewater 
33% 
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RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 

Biological matrices 

Research trends 
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Fish 
29% 

Mussel 
10% Water Birds 

1% Crab 
1% Rat 

2% 

Other (fungus, 
amniotic fluid, 
leaves, rabbit, 

chicken muscle, 
grass) 

9% 

Food groups 
12% Egg 

5% 

Butter 
5% 

Milk (cow, sheep) 
5% 

Human milk 
12% 

Human tissue 
8% 

Human Blood 
1% 
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CONCLUSION 

Research needs 

 

• Detailed inventory analysis 

• Long-term detailed monitoring program 

• Identification of polluted areas and waste stocks 

• Treatment and disposal alternatives 

• Management of  POP-laden wastes 

• Detailed studies should be conducted on 
candidate POPs (HBCD, etc.)  Conclusion 

22/23 22/23 POP Awareness Workshop | Kuşadası/AYDIN 



Contents 

Introduction 

Aim of the study 

Data Sources and Methods 

Bibliometric data analysis 

Research trends 

Results and discussion 

Performance of publications 

Research trends 

Conclusion 

Acknowledgement 

 

2 

4 

5 

6 

8 

9 

10 

17 

22 

23 

 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

This study was conducted as a part of the 
project funded by  “The Scientific and 
Technological Research Council of Turkey” 
(TUBITAK: CAREER Project No: 112Y175) 

 

Acknowledgement 

23/23 23/23 POP Awareness Workshop | Kuşadası/AYDIN 



Contents 

Introduction 

Aim of the study 

Data Sources and Methods 

Bibliometric data analysis 

Research trends 

Results and discussion 

Performance of publications 

Research trends 

Conclusion 

Acknowledgement 

 

2 

4 

5 

6 

8 

9 

10 

17 

22 

23 

 

THANK YOU FOR YOUR ATTENTION 

Contact 

 
Akdeniz University  
Faculty of Engineering 
Department of Environmental Engineering 
Dumlupınar Boulevard/ANTALYA 
 
Tel :+90 242 310/6347-6375 
E-mail :kgedik@akdeniz.edu.tr 

   eminecan@akdeniz.edu.tr 

POP Awareness Workshop | Kuşadası/AYDIN 



Contents 

Introduction 

Aim 

Data Sources and Methods 

Bibliometric data analysis 

Research trends 

Results and discussion 

Performance of publications 

Research trends 

Conclusion 

Acknowledgement 

 

2 

4 

5 

6 

8 

9 

10 

17 

22 

23 

 

DATA SOURCES AND METHODS 

Occurrence/Monitoring/Evaluation 

Properties of 
sampling 

place 

• Background 

• Urban 

• Rural 

• Industrial 

• Agricultural 

 

Environmental 
medium 

• Air 

• Soil 

• Sediment 

• Sludge 

• Water 

Biological 
medium 

• human milk 

• human blood 

• human tissue 

• milk (cow, sheep) 

• Butter 

• Fish 

• Mussel 

• Crab 

• water birds 

Research trends 
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DATA SOURCES AND METHODS 

Elimination 
Drin groups; Aldrin, Endrin, Dieldrin 
Chlordane 
Heptachlor 
HCB 
PCBs 
Mirex 
Toxaphene 
DDT (Elimination+Restriction) 
Chlordecane 
Lindane 
Technical endosulfan and related isomers 
PeCB 
α-Hexachlorocyclohexane 
Β-Hexachlorocyclohexane 

Stockholm Convention 
POPs 

 

Unintentional production 
PCBs 
PCDDs 
PCDFs 
HCB 
Pentachlorobenzene 

Data sources and methods 
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DATA SOURCES AND METHODS 

Transformation/Treatment 

• Chemical 

• Biological 

• Remediation 

Fate/Transport/ Receptor Modeling 

• Fate/Transport 

• Receptor Modeling 

Toxicity and Health 

• Human 

• Animal 

Physical and Chemical Properties 

Management 

Method development 

10.03.2014 

Research trends 

Research trends 
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